Features
Regulated
Converters
•	 Wide 2:1 input voltage range
•	 1.6kVDC isolation
•	 UL certified
•	 Efficiency up to 91%
•	 Six-sided continuous shield

RP20-4812DA (3,4)	 36-75	 ±12	 ±833	 468	 89	 ±500
RP20-4815DA (3,4)	 36-75	 ±15	 ±667	 463	 90	 ±350
Model Numbering
Ordering Examples
RP20-2405SA/P = 24V Input, 5V Output, Positive Logic CTRL pin and Trim pin fitted
RP20-4812DA-HC = 48V Input, ±12V Output, Heat-sink fitted
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Single or Dual
RP20-__ __ _A/_-__
Package (4)
Control Logic (3)
Notes:
	 Note3:	 standard part is without suffix “P” or “N” = without CTRL & Trim function
		  Trim function is only available for single output with /P or /N suffix
		  add suffix “P” for CTRL function with positive logic (1=ON, 0=OFF) and trim pin
		  add suffix “N” for CTRL function with negative logic (0=ON, 1=OFF) and trim pin
	 Note4:	 add suffix -HC for premounted Heat-sink and clips
Notes:
	 Note1:	 Measured at nominal input voltage and full load
	 Note2:	 Measured at minimum input voltage and constant resistive load
E196683
UL60950-1 Certified
PD-2 REV.: 3/2018 www.recom-power.com
DC/DC Converter
RP20-A
Series
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Internal Input Filter Pi-Type
Input Voltage Range
nom. Vin = 12V
nom. Vin = 24V
nom. Vin = 48V
9VDC
18VDC
36VDc
12VDC
24VDC
48VDC
18VDC
36VDC
75VDC
Input Surge Voltage
Vin =12V, 100ms max.
Vin = 24V, 100ms max.
Vin = 48V, 100ms max.
25VDC
50VDC
100VDC
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
Vin = 12V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 8VDC
9VDC
Vin = 24V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 16VDC
18VDC
Vin = 48V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 33VDC
36VDC
Input Reflected Ripple Current (5) 30mAp-p
Output Voltage Trimming (6) Single Output ±10%
Minimum Load 0%
Start-up time
Power up
ON/OFF CTRL
30ms
30ms
ON/OFF CTRL (7)
Positive Logic